MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

Chapter 102.

Resolve, in Favor of Law Libraries.

County Law Libraries to be furnished with session laws. Resolved: That the state librarian be instructed to supply each county law library with three copies of the acts and resolves of the legislature as soon as may be after such books are ready for distribution.

Approved April 7, 1921,

Chapter 103.

Resolve, in Favor of Cary Hospital, Caribou, Aroostook County, to Aid in the Construction of a Hospital.

Cary Hospital, construction of hospital building at Caribou. Resolved: That there be appropriated and paid to the managers of said Cary Hospital, the sum of ten thousand dollars to aid in the erection of a hospital in Caribou, provided the Town of Caribou shall raise and deposit with the treasurer of state, the sum of forty thousand dollars. The above sum of ten thousand dollars is to be available on or before the thirtieth day of June, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, when the said forty thousand dollars shall have been raised and deposited with the treasurer of state.

Passed over Governor's Veto April 7, 1921.

Chapter 104.

Resolve, Providing for the Care, Support and Medical or Surgical Treatment of Dependent Persons in or by Certain Charitable and Benevolent Institutions and Organizations not Owned or Controlled by the State, and for Other Purposes.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, no money is available under a regular appropriation for the first six months of the year nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and whereas, appropriation for the institutions named below is an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, therefore,

Charitable and benevolent institutions, in aid of. Resolved: That there be appropriated for the period from January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, the sum of ninety-four thousand and five hundred dollars, for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of one hundred and eighty-nine thousand dollars, and for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of one hundred eighty-one thousand and five hundred dollars; for the necessary care and medical or surgical treatment, at the rates

specified and in or by the institutions and organizations named, of certain classes of persons whose own resources, or the resources of whose responsible relatives as defined by section eighteen of chapter twenty-nine of the revised statutes, are insufficient to pay for the same, and for other purposes, namely:

For the Care and Support of Children Under Sixteen Years of Age, Including Those Supported Away from their Parents Under the Provisions of Sections Fifty-one to Fifty-five inclusive, Chapter Sixty-four, Revised Statutes, and Acts Amendatory Thereof, at Not to Exceed Three Dollars and Fifty Cents per Week, Including Direct Payments From Sources Other Than the State:

- Children's Aid Society, Belfast; one thousand four hundred dollars (\$1,400) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, two thousand eight hundred dollars (\$2,800) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and two thousand eight hundred dollars (\$2,800) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Eastern Maine Orphans' Home, Bangor; one thousand dollars (\$1,000) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, two thousand dollars (\$2,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and two thousand dollars (\$2,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Girls' Orphanage, Lewiston; two thousand dollars (\$2,000) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, four thousand dollars (\$4,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and four thousand dollars (\$4,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Healy Asylum, Lewiston; three thousand dollars (\$3,000) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, six thousand dollars (\$6,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and six thousand dollars (\$6,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- St. Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Asylum and Holy Innocents' Home, Portland; two thousand seven hundred fifty dollars (\$2,750) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, five thousand five hundred dollars (\$5,500) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and five thousand five hundred dollars (\$5,500) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.

For the Care and Support of Children as Above Specified, at Actual Cost But Not Exceeding Three Dollars and Fifty Cents per Week, Including Direct Payments From Sources Other Than the State:

Children' Heart Work Society, Portland; one thousand one hundred fifty dollars (\$1,150) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, two thousand three hundred dollars (\$2,300) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and two thousand three hundred dollars (\$2,300) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.

Maine Children's Home Society, Augusta; three thousand dollars (\$3,000) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, six thousand dollars (\$6,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and six thousand dollars (\$6,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.

York County Children's Aid Society, Saco; one thousand dollars (\$1,000) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, two thousand dollars (\$2,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and two thousand dollars (\$2,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.

For Medical and Surgical Treatment and Care of Children and Adults,—Including Children Under Sixteen Years of Age, Who Are Being Supported Away From Their Parents Under the Provisions of Sections Fifty-one to Fifty-five, Inclusive, Chapter Sixty-four, Revised Statutes, and Acts Amendatory Thereof, But Not Including Persons Sixteen Years of Age and Over, Who, Directly or Indirectly, Within a Period of Three Months Prior to Receiving Such Treatment or Care, Have Been Supported or Assisted Under the Provisions of Chapter Twenty-nine, Revised Statutes, and Acts Amendatory Thereof,—at Not to Exceed Seventeen Dollars and Fifty Cents per Week, Including Direct Payments from Sources Other Than the State.:

Augusta General Hospital; four thousand seven hundred fifty dollars (\$4,750) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, nine thousand five hundred dollars (\$9,500) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and nine thousand five hundred dollars (\$9,500) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.

Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital; one thousand two hundred fifty dollars (\$1,250) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.

Bath City Hospital; one thousand dollars (\$1,000) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, two thousand dollars (\$2,000)

- for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and two thousand dollars (\$2,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Calais Hospital; six hundred twenty-five dollars (\$625) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars (\$1,250) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and one thousand two hundred fifty dollars (\$1,250) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Central Maine General Hospital, Lewiston; four thousand dollars (\$4,000) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, eight thousand dollars (\$8,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and eight thousand dollars (\$8,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Charles A. Dean Hospital, Greenville Junction; nine hundred dollars (\$900) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, one thousand eight hundred dollars (\$1,800) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and one thousand eight hundred dollars (\$1,800) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Children's Hospital, Portland; twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars (\$22,500) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, forty-five thousand dollars (\$45,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and forty-five thousand dollars (\$45,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Eastern Maine General Hospital, Bangor; seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Gardiner General Hospital; seven hundred dollars (\$700) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, one thousand four hundred dollars (\$1,400) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and one thousand four hundred dollars (\$1,400) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Knox County General Hospital, Rockland; seven hundred fifty dollars (\$750) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Madigan Memorial Hospital, Houlton; seven hundred fifty dollars (\$750) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, one

- thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, Portland; three thousand dollars (\$3,000) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, six thousand dollars (\$6,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and six thousand dollars (\$6,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Maine General Hospital, Portland; seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Northern Maine General Hospital, Eagle Lake; one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, three thousand dollars (\$3,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and three thousand dollars (\$3,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Old Town Hospital; five hundred dollars (\$500) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, one thousand dollars (\$1,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and one thousand dollars (\$1,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Presque Isle General Hospital; one thousand one hundred twenty-five dollars (\$1,125) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, two thousand two hundred fifty dollars (\$2,250) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and two thousand two hundred fifty dollars (\$2,250) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Rumford Hospital Association; seven hundred fifty dollars (\$750) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500) for the year from July 1st, 1922, to June 30th, 1923.
- St. Mary's General Hospital, Lewiston; four thousand dollars (\$4,000) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, eight thousand dollars (\$8,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and eight thousand dollars (\$8,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Trull Hospital Aid Association, Biddeford; two hundred fifty dollars (\$250) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921,

five hundred dollars (\$500) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and five hundred dollars (\$500) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.

- Waldo County General Hospital, Belfast; five hundred dollars (\$500) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, one thousand dollars (\$1,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and one thousand dollars (\$1,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Webber Hospital Association, Biddeford; two thousand dollars (\$2,000) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, four thousand dollars (\$4,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921, to June 30th, 1922, and four thousand dollars (\$4,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- York Hospital, York Village; six hundred dollars (\$600) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.

For the Care and Medical and Surgical Treatment of Maternity Patients and Their Children, at Not to Exceed Seven Dollars per Week for the Mother and Not to Exceed Three Dollars and fifty Cents per Week for the Child, Including Direct Payments from Sources Other Than the State:

- Good Samaritan Home, Bangor; one thousand seven hundred fifty dollars (\$1,750) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, three thousand five hundred dollars (\$3,500) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and three thousand five hundred dollars (\$3,500) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.
- Temporary Home for Women and Children, Portland; one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, three thousand dollars (\$3,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and three thousand dollars (\$3,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.

For the Care and Support of Homeless Women:

Home for Aged Women, Belfast; one hundred fifty dollars (\$150) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, three hundred dollars (\$300) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and three hundred dollars (\$300) for the year from July 1st 1922, to June 30th, 1923.

Home for Aged Women, Rockland; one hundred fifty dollars (\$150) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, three hundred dollars (\$300) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and three hundred dollars (\$300) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.

For the Care and Support of Deaf Persons Sixteen Years of Age or Over:

Maine Mission for the Deaf, Bangor; one hundred dollars (\$100) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, two hundred dollars (\$200) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and two hundred dollars (\$200) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.

For the Education of the Adult Blind, in Order That They May Become Self-supporting, at Not Exceeding Seven Dollars per Week, Including Direct Payments from Sources Other Than the State:

Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland; eight thousand dollars (\$8,000) for the period from January 1st, 1921, to June 30th, 1921, sixteen thousand dollars (\$16,000) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and sixteen thousand dollars (\$16,000) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.

For the Treatment of Tuberculous Patients:

Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association; one thousand one hundred dollars (\$1,100) for the period from January 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1921, two thousand two hundred dollars (\$2,200) for the year from July 1st, 1921 to June 30th, 1922, and two thousand two hundred dollars (\$2,200) for the year from July 1st, 1922 to June 30th, 1923.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 7, 1921.

Chapter 105.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Obtaining Information in Regard to Wild Lands for the Purposes of Taxation.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the appropriation for the first six months in the year nineteen hundred and twenty-one for the purpose of obtaining information in regard to wild lands for purposes of taxation is an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, therefore,